

No. 21-1158

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH PERCOCO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT STEVEN
AIELLO IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
TED SAMPSELL-JONES
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
FABIEN M. THAYAMBALLI
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com
*Counsel for Respondent
Steven Aiello*

November 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE “FUNCTIONAL OFFICIAL” THEORY IS UNSUPPORTED BY ANY LEGAL AUTHORITY AND RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS.....	3
A. There Is No Legal Basis For The “Functional Official” Theory	4
B. The “Functional Official” Theory Creates The Same Serious Constitutional Problems As <i>Margiotta</i>	9
II. THE “FUTURE OFFICIAL” THEORY ALSO FAILS	19
III. THE DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO ACQUITTAL.....	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	2
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	23
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	2, 20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	16
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984)	5, 7, 9, 17
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	20
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	9
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	20
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	2
<i>In re Onondaga Cnty. Dist. Att’y’s Office</i> , 459 N.Y.S.2d 507 (App. Div. 1983)	17, 18
<i>People v. Kruger</i> , 452 N.Y.S.2d 78 (App. Div. 1982)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Samilenko</i> , 814 N.Y.S.2d 564 (Tbl.), 2005 WL 3626772 (Sup. Ct. 2005)	17
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	20
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022)	21
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	4, 5, 9, 14
<i>United States v. Hang</i> , 75 F.3d 1275 (8th Cir. 1996)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Kenney</i> , 185 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>United States v. Madeoy</i> , 912 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982).....	1, 3, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 240 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Velazquez</i> , 847 F.2d 140 (4th Cir. 1988)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	14
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	21
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 201.....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 666.....	1, 4, 5, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	<i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. § 52.....	5
41 U.S.C. § 8701.....	5
N.Y. Penal Law § 10.00	17
